Interpretation is the device through which the factors that seem to explain what has been 

observed by researcher in the course of the study can be better understood and it also 

provides a theoretical conception which can serve as a guide for further researches 

(Kothari, 2004).  

Three hundred and fourteen (314) questionnaires was distributed to various respondents 

which includes Property owners, Estate Surveyors and Valuers and Lawyers in land 

matters but only two hundred and ninety-five (295) which represent about 98% of the 

total number was retrieved and properly filled. The analysis was done using the retrieved 

questionnaires as given below:  

Table 1: Questionnaire Distributed and Retrieved  

Source: Field Survey, October, 2022